

William Hill PLC

Preliminary results for the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008

27 February 2008

William Hill PLC (William Hill or the Group) (LSE: WMH) announces its preliminary results for the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 (the period).

Financial highlights	52 weeks ended 30 Dec 2008 (£m)	53 weeks ended 1 Jan 2008 (£m)	% change vs 2007 (53 weeks)	% change vs 2007 (52 weeks)
Gross win*	1,022.5	988.4	+3%	+6%
Net revenue*	963.7	933.6	+3%	+6%
- Retail gross win	837.9	802.6	+4%	+7%
- Online net revenue	125.1	113.0	+11%	+13%
Operating profit** (pre-exceptional items)	278.6	286.7	-3%	-1%
Earnings per share—basic (pre-exceptional items)	45.4p	47.4p	-4%	
Earnings per share—diluted (pre-exceptional items)	45.1p	47.0p	-4%	

*See p5 for explanation of gross win and net revenue

**Profit before interest, tax and exceptional items

Highlights for the period to 30 December 2008

- Robust trading performance in 2008, strong performance in last 11 weeks of 2008
- Strong recovery achieved in online business with 11% growth in net revenue and 18% increase in active accounts
- William Hill Online launched on 30 December 2008, creating one of Europe's leading online betting and gaming businesses
- New, enhanced online Sportsbook launched, providing richer site content, a full range of in-running betting opportunities, six language options and more local currency betting
- Tight control of underlying cost base with retail division held at +3%
- Net debt reduced by £86m to £1,022m, reflecting continued strong cash generation

Refinancing

- Previous bank facilities of £1.45bn, with the majority maturing in March 2010
- Funding requirement reduced to approximately £1.2bn
- New bank facilities obtained that, together with the Group's £250m existing bank facility, in aggregate, will provide funding of £838.5m
- Refinancing completed by fully underwritten rights issue to raise approximately £350m (net of expenses) on the basis of 1 new ordinary share for every 1 existing ordinary share
- Decision to issue equity driven by the dramatic deterioration in credit markets since August 2007, which has resulted in banks seeking to reduce their overall lending to borrowers. This has not made it possible for William Hill to refinance the Group's existing bank facilities in full in the bank market
- Net proceeds of rights issue will be used to pay down borrowings and will therefore strengthen the Group's balance sheet and improve the Group's credit profile
- William Hill will not be paying a final 2008 dividend and expects to recommence with the 2009 interim dividend

Ralph Topping, Chief Executive of William Hill, commented:

“Despite the continued deterioration of market conditions and the associated pressures on the consumer, the Group has continued to perform well. The refinancing, combined with a focus on strong cost discipline, capital management and an enhanced online offering, mean that we will be financially and operationally stronger with a more robust balance sheet as we continue through this difficult economic period. William Hill is well placed to meet these challenges, with a resilient business model that we will continue to strengthen by widening our customer base and tailoring the products and services to meet customers' betting and gaming needs.”

Analyst and investor presentation			
Meeting: 9.00 a.m. Smeaton Vaults The Brewery Chiswell Street London EC1	Live conference call: Tel: 0800 634 5205 Int'l: +44 (0) 20 8817 9301	Archive conference call: Tel: +44 (0) 20 7769 6425 Int'l: +44 (0) 20 7769 6425 PIN: 1577020# (available after the meeting until Friday, 6 March 2009)	Webcast: www.williamhillplc.com Available live and, until 27 February 2010, as an archive

Enquiries:		
William Hill PLC	Ralph Topping, Chief Executive	Today: tel +44 (0) 20 7404 5959 Thereafter: tel +44 (0) 20 8918 3600
	Simon Lane, Group Finance Director	
	Lyndsay Wright, Head of IR	
Brunswick	Fiona Antcliffe / Deborah Spencer	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7404 5959

Notes to editors:

William Hill is one of the UK's leading betting and gaming companies. It is one of the UK's largest bookmakers, and also operates in Ireland, with a total of approximately 2,300 LBOs in the UK that provide betting opportunities on a wide range of sporting and non-sporting events and, in the UK, offer gaming machines. The Group's online business, William Hill Online, is one of the leading European online betting and gaming business by profitability, providing sports betting, casino games, poker, bingo, numbers betting and skill games.

Cautionary note regarding forward-looking statements

These results include statements that are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements". These forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms "believes", "estimates", "anticipates", "expects", "intends", "plans", "goal", "target", "aim", "may", "will", "would", "could" or "should" or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements include all matters that are not historical facts. They appear in a number of places throughout these results and the information incorporated by reference into these results and include statements regarding the intentions, beliefs or current expectations of the directors, William Hill or the Group concerning, amongst other things, the results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies and dividend policy of the William Hill and the industry in which it operates.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future and may be beyond William Hill's ability to control or predict. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. The Group's actual results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, dividend policy and the development of the industry in which it operates may differ materially from the impression created by the forward-looking statements contained in these results and/or the information incorporated by reference into these results. In addition, even if the results of operations, financial condition, liquidity and dividend policy of the Group and the development of the industry in which it operates, are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in these results and/or the information incorporated by reference into these results, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods.

Other than in accordance with its legal or regulatory obligations (including under the Listing Rules, the Disclosure and Transparency Rules and the Prospectus Rules), William Hill does not undertake any obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statement, whether as a results of new information, future events or otherwise.

Overview

Trading overview

William Hill achieved a robust trading performance in 2008, with Group gross win of £1,022.5m, net revenue of £963.7m and operating profit of £278.6m. Gross win and net revenue were 6% higher on a 52-week comparison with 2007. The Group continued to show resilient trading through the final quarter of 2008 with gross win for the 11 weeks since we issued our Interim Management Statement increasing by 8% compared with 2007. Operating profit was 1% lower on a 52-week comparison with 2007. Basic earnings per share excluding exceptional items was 45.4p.

Our retail business, which accounts for 82% of the Group's gross win, delivered a strong trading performance in 2008 in spite of the challenging economic conditions. On a 52-week basis, gross win grew by 7% and operating profit by 7%. We have achieved this growth by continuing to invest in the development of our LBO estate and by implementing various cost management measures that kept the underlying cost increase in the period to 3%. This helped to offset some of the additional costs from the introduction of Turf TV as a second supplier of television pictures from racecourses into the LBOs and the first full-year effect of extended winter opening hours.

Shortly after Ralph Topping's appointment as Chief Executive in February 2008, we announced our intention to increase our focus on the growth opportunities in gaming and online gambling, having seen our leading position eroded over recent years. We achieved positive growth in our existing online business, delivering on a 52-week basis net revenue growth of 13%, operating profit growth of 10% and an 18% increase in active accounts.

More importantly, we established a strong platform for continued growth by addressing our key deficiencies in technology and capabilities. First, we launched our new Sportsbook on the industry-leading Orbis software platform, which offers customers significant improvements, such as richer site content and a full range of in-running betting opportunities. Second, we established William Hill Online as one of Europe's leading online betting and gaming businesses by combining our existing online sports betting and gaming business with certain assets acquired from Playtech.

The Board believes William Hill Online is well placed to capitalise on the significant growth projected to come from online betting and gaming over the next few years. Full integration will take up to nine months to complete but the team has already made good progress, including launching new poker and casino websites using Playtech's software. Once integrated, William Hill Online will be able to apply the skills of the specialised online marketing and customer management teams we acquired to all customers in the business and to cross-sell more effectively the full range of sports betting and gaming products that we offer, including the new Sportsbook. The online channel is our preferred approach for targeting betting and gaming customers internationally as it is the most cost-effective mechanism for reaching large, geographically diverse customer bases. Whilst land-based expansion remains a longer term opportunity, we recognise that the current economic climate is making such capital-intensive, long-term investments more challenging. As a result, we sold our Italian joint venture in July 2008. In Spain, we are now trading in 74 locations in Madrid and the Basque region and we are in discussion with Codere S.A.(Codere), our joint venture partner in Spain, as to the future strategic direction of the joint venture.

Refinancing

As previously highlighted, we have been in dialogue with our banks regarding our borrowing facilities, £1.2bn of which are due to mature in March 2010. We have announced today that William Hill has entered into new bank facilities that, under a forward-start mechanism, and together with our £250m existing bank facility, will provide aggregate funding to the Group of £838.5m. In addition, the Board has announced today that the Group proposes to raise approximately £350m (net of expenses) by way of a fully underwritten 1 for 1 rights issue. Further details are disclosed in a separate news release also issued today.

The Board's decision to issue equity has been driven by the dramatic deterioration in credit markets since August 2007, which has resulted in banks seeking to reduce their overall lending to borrowers.

Notwithstanding the Group's continued trading resilience, strong cash generation and recent actions to reduce our funding requirements from £1.45bn to approximately £1.2bn and the reduction in net debt of £86m to £1,022m during 2008, the current credit market conditions have not made it possible for William Hill to refinance the Group's existing bank facilities in full in the bank market.

Together, the refinanced bank facilities and the proceeds from the fully underwritten rights issue will result in a significant decrease in the Group's net debt with an improved facility maturity profile and result in a strengthened balance sheet and improved credit ratios. The Board believes that, with the new bank facilities and the rights issue, William Hill will have a robust capital structure and appropriate financial flexibility to enable the Group to continue to execute our growth strategy.

Dividend

William Hill will not be paying a final 2008 dividend. Following the Rights Issue, the Board expects to adopt a dividend policy based initially on a dividend cover of 2.5 times underlying earnings, with the intention of moving towards 2.0 times dividend cover over time. The Board expects to pay an interim and final dividend for 2009 in line with this dividend policy. The dividend policy is aimed at ensuring that shareholders continue to benefit from the successful growth and strong cash flows of the Group.

Current trading and outlook

Group net revenue in the first eight weeks to 24 February 2009 increased by 9%, including the contribution from our expanded online business, compared to the same period in 2008. This increase was achieved against a strong comparator period in 2008 and in spite of poor weather, with 57 UK race meetings cancelled as at 24 February 2009, compared with 26 in the same period in 2008. As a result of these factors, retail gross win increased by 2% compared to the same period in 2008. Within the retail channel, gaming machines continued to perform strongly, with gross win increasing by 13% compared to the same period in 2008. On 30 December 2008, we completed the transaction with Playtech which established William Hill Online. Since then, the online business has performed strongly, particularly in Sportsbook, bingo and skill games, and has increased net revenue by 54% compared with the same period in 2008, taking into account the acquired businesses. We expect William Hill Online to benefit going forward from offering our casino and poker gaming products via Playtech's software.

The Board remains confident about the prospects for the business, both in the UK retail market and in the online market. While it is unclear how the current economic climate might affect our business in the coming months, performance in 2008 as a whole, in the fourth quarter of the year and in 2009 to date has been resilient. The Board believes that this resilience is supported by the broader geographical base of the retail business across the UK, the expanding product range offered across the channels, the widening customer base, and the fact that betting and gaming remain low-ticket, entertainment-led activities.

Given the current economic climate, the Group is focused on maintaining tight cost control and capital management. During 2009, we expect to see further benefits accruing to our retail business from the cost initiatives implemented in 2008, including the new staffing model. At the same time, we will continue to invest in William Hill Online to achieve growth in revenue and overall customer numbers.

We reduced our capital expenditure significantly during 2008 and intend to maintain this lower level of expenditure during 2009. In addition, our capital expenditure approval process has become more stringent. During the coming year, we intend to focus our estate development programme on new LBO sites and re-sites where we expect to achieve the best rates of return.

Business Review

Change to reporting

Historically, in addition to the “Amounts wagered” and “Revenue” numbers required under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), we have provided a “Gross win” number for the Group and the principal channels. Gross win is used internally as a key performance indicator of the Group’s business and the Board believes presentation of gross win enhances an investor’s understanding of the Group’s underlying financial condition and results of operations. It is calculated as the total amount that the Group retains from customers after paying out any winnings but before deducting VAT payable on income from gaming machines.

However, an alternative number, net revenue, has become widely reported among online betting and gaming companies. This is defined as gross win less VAT on gaming machines and fair-value adjustments for free bets, promotions and bonuses, which are used extensively in online operations but less so in retail. Given the growing importance of William Hill Online to the Group and to bring us in line with industry practice, the Board has decided to report net revenue for the Group and William Hill Online from this point forward. For clarity, we will continue to report gross win for the retail channel.

Operating review

The following table provides a summary of the key financial results from William Hill’s principal activities:

	Gross win		Net revenue		Operating profit before exceptional items	
	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Retail	837.9	802.6	790.7	759.3	240.1	229.8
Interactive	136.7	124.5	125.1	113.0	54.6	50.9
Telephone	39.8	53.0	39.8	53.0	5.9	16.1
Other	8.1	8.3	8.1	8.3	1.2	1.1
JVs	-	-	-	-	(5.8)	(2.6)
Associates	-	-	-	-	2.9	3.3
Central overheads	-	-	-	-	(20.3)	(11.9)
Total	1,022.5	988.4	963.7	933.6	278.6	286.7

Retail

With approximately 2,300 LBOs in the UK and Ireland, William Hill is a leading operator in the UK retail betting and gaming industry.

Gross win from the retail channel grew in 2008 by 4% to £837.9m compared with the 53-week period in 2007 (7% on a 52-week basis). Gross win from the OTC business increased by 1% (3% on a 52-week basis). Gross win from machines increased by 10% (12% on a 52-week basis). Pre-exceptional operating profit increased by 4% (7% on a 52-week basis) to £240.1m, reflecting the growth in gross win and tight control of underlying costs that mitigated some of the impact of significant additional costs incurred in the year. Average net profitability per shop increased 3% to £104,469.

Football betting performed particularly well in spite of a poor Euro 2008, with favourable results in the second half of the year leading to an unusually high gross win margin. This more than offset the effect of a poor Royal Ascot and unfavourable horse racing results.

Overall, the growth in gross win was achieved through an increase in the average number of LBOs trading, the continued development of the estate, an increase in the number of gaming machines and the full-year impact of extended opening hours.

Through our LBO estate development and modernisation programme, we continue to expand our geographical footprint and to upgrade the location, facilities and size of our LBOs in order to drive incremental growth in the channel. We operate a rigorous process for prioritising capital expenditure for both maintenance of the estate and value-creating investments in order to achieve our target returns on capital. During 2008, we invested £23.6m in estate development and completed 226 projects, including opening 44 new LBOs and extending or re-siting 57 existing shops. At 30 December 2008, we had 2,271 LBOs in the UK and 48 in the Republic of Ireland (2007: 2,245 in the UK and 49 in the Republic of Ireland).

The average number of machines in the estate increased to 8,549 (2007: 8,382) in the period as a result of the expansion of the LBO estate. Machines continue to perform strongly, delivering an average net contribution per machine per week of £529 (2007: £466). This performance is the result of various initiatives, including improved marketing, renegotiation of the contract with our existing supplier of machines and introduction of a second supplier. This flexible supply arrangement is delivering the benefits we expected by encouraging product innovation and improved service performance.

Overall costs in the channel increased by 6% compared with the 53-week period in 2007 (8% on a 52-week basis). The principal increases were in staff costs, including those resulting from the opening of new LBOs and the first full-year impact of extended opening hours in winter, and the cost of adding a second supplier of television pictures, Turf TV, into the LBOs. The cost of Turf TV and extra content to support the extended opening hours increased the cost of pictures and data in our LBOs by 40%.

However, excluding these additional costs, the underlying cost base in the channel increased by 3% as a result of various initiatives we have implemented to control cost inflation. Using data gathered through our electronic-point-of-sale (EPOS) system, we have been able to introduce a more efficient staffing model and to adapt the extended winter opening hours within the estate in 2008. The EPOS system has fundamentally changed the role of front-end staff and enables them to interact with the customers more and has allowed us to change the staffing model to benefit from efficiencies. This technology also supported a detailed analysis of the impact of extended winter opening hours in 2007, when the entire estate was open until 9.30 p.m. Since extended opening hours is a significant additional cost, we have used the 2007 data to target more effectively where this was applied in 2008. Around 80% of the LBO estate is now open until 9.30 p.m.

Interactive / Online

Our online business, William Hill Interactive, achieved positive growth in 2008, delivering an 11% increase in net revenue to £125.1m (13% on a 52-week basis) and pre-exceptional operating profit of £54.6m, up 7% (10% on a 52-week basis). This was the result of several steps we took to address the under-performance seen in 2007. Having taken the decision to terminate the in-house NextGen technology programme, we freed up significant IT resources that we concentrated on delivering new content to build our gaming offering and introduced 60 new games during the year. We also improved cross-selling of products, as many of our existing gaming customers arrive via our Sportsbook, and increased advertising and marketing activities to attract new customers. As a result, we grew the number of active accounts (i.e., customers who placed a bet within the previous 12 months) by 18% from 432,000 at the start of the year to 510,000 at 30 December 2008.

This strong performance was reflected across both betting and gaming. Net revenues from gaming increased by 13% to £83.1m (16% on a 52-week basis), led by a particularly strong performance in bingo and skill games, which increased by 169% during the year. Casino also continued to grow, achieving a 15% increase compared with 2007. Net revenue from poker declined by 21%, reflecting the lack of liquidity on our existing platform. The launch of a new site in January 2009 on the Playtech software and highly liquid i Poker network (see "Creation of William Hill Online" below) is a significant step forward in returning this business to growth. Sportsbook net revenues increased by 6% to £42.0m (9% on a 52-week basis) after we made particular efforts to improve performance by improving site content, offering keener pricing and more actively managing our customer base. Recognising, however, that our ability to grow the Sportsbook was restricted by the constraints of the legacy technology on which it operated, we re-launched the Sportsbook on Orbis' technology platform in December 2008 and expect to see further growth in 2009 as a result. The new site has several significant benefits, including:

- richer content, such as streaming of live television coverage and radio commentary of sporting events;
- a full range of in-play betting opportunities, whereby customers can place bets on multiple potential occurrences during a live sporting event such as a football match;
- six language options; and
- more local currency betting.

This project was completed on time and on budget. We intend to add more functionality in 2009 and to increase further the number of in-running betting markets we offer.

Creation of William Hill Online

Even with these improvements in place, there remained areas of weakness in our online business, including the affiliate management system, poker liquidity and online marketing. The business had lacked continuous investment in previous years and we recognised that, while we could build these capabilities organically over a period of time, it was preferable to put them in place faster so that we could capitalise more quickly on the continuing growth in the online betting and gaming market.

The result was a transaction with Playtech Ltd that we announced on 20 October 2008 and, on its completion on 30 December 2008, the creation of William Hill Online. Through this transaction, we acquired certain assets, businesses and contracts from Playtech, in return for which Playtech received a 29% equity interest in the new business, William Hill Online. We have an option to acquire Playtech's interest in William Hill Online on an independent fair-value basis, exercisable at either four years or six years after completion of the original acquisition.

This transaction combined two highly complementary businesses to create one of the leading European online betting and gaming businesses. Our existing interactive business brought a strong brand, sports betting expertise and an established UK customer base and profit stream. The acquired assets brought online marketing and customer retention expertise, an extensive affiliate network designed to direct customers to the Group's websites and an established European customer base and profit stream. As a result of the transaction, approximately 160 marketing services employees based in Israel and approximately 110 customer services employees based in Bulgaria have joined William Hill Online. Historically, in comparison with our interactive business, these teams have achieved a lower acquisition cost per customer, higher customer lifetime values and a higher cross-selling performance, and we intend to apply these capabilities to the entire customer base. The affiliate network acquired from Playtech numbers more than 70,000, compared with our existing network of approximately 5,000.

We also entered into a software agreement with Playtech for a minimum of five years, which will enable us to benefit from Playtech's improved poker and casino software. In mid-January 2009, we launched new William Hill-branded casino and poker websites using Playtech's software. Our new poker site is part of Playtech's highly liquid iPoker network, which is the third largest poker network in the world and the largest poker network that does not accept customers from the US.

Integration of the acquired assets with our existing business is expected to be completed within six to nine months of completion of the transaction and is progressing well. We have established the management team and the joint venture Board. We intend to reorganise parts of the online operations in the coming months to improve further our operating efficiency. This is likely to involve relocating around 90 jobs, primarily relating to the Sportsbook, from the UK to other countries where William Hill Online's operations are based. Our strategy for growing this business is focused around marketing, our geographical reach and product development. We aim to:

- seek to retain customers for a longer period by applying specialised online marketing and customer management skills and by cross-selling the full range of sports betting and gaming products;
- exploit the improved Sportsbook, poker and casino offerings; and
- acquire new customers in the UK and Europe and, over time, expand our customer base in other key countries.

During the first quarter of 2009, we will put in place the systems that will enable us to connect to the 70,000-strong affiliate network and to apply its marketing capability to all William Hill Online websites.

Telephone

William Hill has, we believe, one of the largest telephone-based betting businesses in the UK, with approximately 131,500 active customers as at 30 December 2008 (2007 – 146,000). This channel contributes approximately 4% of Group net revenue. Although some migration of customers to the internet has occurred, telephone betting still appeals to a core group of customers who prefer to speak to an individual when placing their bet.

In 2008, our Telephone channel generated gross win of £39.8m, which represents a 25% decrease on 2007 (23% on a 52-week basis) and pre-exceptional operating profit of £5.9m, a decrease of 63% (62% on a 52-week basis). This was the result of some unfavourable horse racing results, losses in relation to high-staking customers and a reduction in the number of customers. We are, however, continuing to see growth in areas such as football betting and we have taken steps during 2008 to address the overall decline, including changing management and adjusting staffing patterns to provide a 24-hour service. During 2009, we will be implementing a marketing campaign to promote the advantages of the service and continue to focus on strict cost control to ensure that this channel continues to contribute profits to the Group.

International

In 2007, we established joint-venture agreements with Codere to explore the potential to establish land-based operations in Italy and Spain.

In July 2008, we announced the sale of the entire issued share capital of our Italian joint venture, William Hill Codere Italia Srl (WHCI) to INTRALOT International Holdings Limited. The gross consideration agreed was €5.5m, which was shared equally between the Group and our joint venture partner, Codere. The sale followed a strategic review of WHCI within the Italian sports betting market. WHCI was initially set up as a joint venture to enter the Italian horse and sports betting market following a tender process in Italy for sports and horse race betting in 2006, in which the company was awarded 57 licences. The number of retail betting licences won by WHCI was insufficient in scale to provide an attractive long-term return. Options to grow within Italy through the acquisition of either existing or new licences were explored but the cost of acquisitions within the existing uncertain regulatory framework made further investment unattractive. This sale resulted in loss on disposal of £1.2m being reflected in the attached financial statements, in addition to operating losses of £1.6m incurred in the first six months of the year.

In Spain, where we have a joint venture with Codere, progress has been made in establishing operations in Madrid and the Basque Country, with 44 locations trading at the end of the year. Rollout has continued in 2009 and trading is now being conducted in 74 locations. Following the substantive investment of amounts originally committed by each party, we are in discussions with Codere as to the future strategic direction of the joint venture and the levels of future investment expected to be required to develop the business in Spain. In light of this and as a result of the deteriorating economic conditions in Spain, we have reviewed the carrying value of our joint venture and recorded an impairment charge of £5.4m against the book value of our investment in Spain.

Regulation

Since September 2007, the Gambling Commission has been responsible for implementing and policing the detailed regulations, licence conditions and guidance that govern gambling in Great Britain. We have worked actively with the Gambling Commission since its establishment and support its objective of regulating gambling in the public interest by keeping crime out of gambling, ensuring that gambling is conducted fairly and openly, and protecting children and vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited by gambling.

In March 2008, the Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) asked the Gambling Commission to prioritise identifying what further research could be done to understand the impact of high-stake, high-prize gaming machines on problem gamblers. In a preliminary report, the Gambling Commission has reported to the DCMS that there was no general agreement in the available research from Britain and other jurisdictions about how much these high-stake, high-prize gaming machines cause gamblers to become problem gamblers. The Gambling Commission is due to report back to the DCMS in full in June 2009.

In January 2009, the DCMS published a consultation paper proposing the introduction of a statutory levy on licensed operators under the Gambling Act 2005 to be used to fund research into, education about and the treatment of problem gambling. This is currently funded through a voluntary levy on all gambling operators. William Hill has always paid its full contribution. However, this has not been the case throughout the industry and the DCMS's consultation is exploring whether to make the levy compulsory. William Hill supports the voluntary levy and is working hard to ensure that the existing voluntary regime is retained. The 12-week consultation period ends in March 2009.

Financial review

Gross win and net revenue

Gross win and net revenue in 2008 were £1,022.5m and £963.7m, respectively (2007 – £988.4m and £933.6m). Both increased by 3% compared with 53 weeks in 2007 and by 6% on a 52-week comparison. The increase was attributable to the growth of the retail and interactive/online channels and was partially offset by a decrease in gross win in the telephone channel.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales includes taxes, levies and royalties relating to the operation of a betting and gaming company such as horse racing levy, greyhound racing levy, gross profit tax on the Group's gross win, Amusement Machine Licence Duty payable on gaming machines and royalties to third parties for software. Costs of sales decreased by 2% to £166.2m (2007 – £170.4m).

Net operating expenses

Net operating expenses, excluding exceptional items but including operating income, for the Group were £516.0m, an increase of 8%. A significant proportion of this increase relates to new costs associated with a full year of extended opening hours and the introduction of Turf TV as a second supplier of television pictures from race meetings into the LBOs.

Staff costs, which represented approximately half of our total costs, increased by 8%, primarily as a result of the full-year impact of extended opening hours and an increase in the average number of LBOs trading. The underlying cost increase included an inflation-based pay award and the rebasing of the LBO staff bonus scheme.

The increase in operating expenses also reflected increases in rent and rates, in part driven by an increase in average LBO size and the average number of LBOs trading, an increase in depreciation costs as a result of increased investment in the LBO estate and IT systems, and an increase in advertising and marketing costs in the retail and online channels.

Other operating income

Other operating income in 2008 was £6.9m, which includes revenues from the rental of properties and vending. This was lower than in 2007 as 2007 included the profit on disposal of part of our stake in SIS.

Exceptional operating expenses

There were exceptional operating expenses of £10.8m in the period, including £4.0m for reorganisation costs resulting from the Board's decision in 2007 to terminate an internal IT development programme in favour of establishing our new Sportsbook on the Orbis platform, £1.4m of integration costs for William Hill Online and £5.4m for the impairment of our investment in a joint venture with Codere in Spain.

Share of results of associates and joint ventures

These relate to the Group's share of profit from our associate SIS and our share of losses in respect of joint ventures in Spain and Italy. During 2007, we sold part of our holding in SIS, reducing our share of profits. Our share of results from the joint ventures with Codere in Spain and Italy was a loss of £5.8m. This was higher than the loss of £2.6m recorded in 2007, reflecting a longer trading period in the start-up phase of the Spain joint venture.

Exceptional items

We recorded exceptional items totalling £88.0m in 2008. This included: £86.4m profit on the sale of 29% of William Hill Online to Playtech in return for the assets acquired from Playtech; £2.8m profit on the sale-and-leaseback of 14 LBO properties; and a £1.2m impairment recognised on disposal of our interest in the joint venture with Codere in Italy.

Finance costs

Net finance costs in 2008 were £62.5m (2007 - £63.3m), which is in line with 2007 when adjusted for the additional week in 2007.

Taxation

Tax on profit was £59.3m in the year (2007 - £51.8m). The Group's effective tax rate reduced to 27% as a result of the reduction in the headline rate of UK corporation tax from 30% to 28% from 1 April 2008. Going forward, the Board expects the Group's effective tax rate to reduce further as a result of a greater proportion of operating profit coming from online activities based outside the UK.

Earnings per share

Basic pre-exceptional earnings per share has decreased to 45.4p against 47.4p in 2007. On a post-exceptional basis, basic earnings per share rose to 67.3p against 44.7p in 2007.

Cashflow and net debt

The Group generated net cash inflow from operating activities before financing and tax of £307.4m, a reduction of £3.3m or 1.1% on 2007. This decrease was a result of a lower pre-exceptional operating profit.

We invested £58.3m in capital expenditure in 2008, including £23.6m in our LBO estate development programme and £15.1m in the new Sportsbook. We paid £46.5m in net debt service costs, £38.1m in corporation tax and £80.8m in dividends.

Net debt for covenant purposes reduced to £1,022.1m as at 30 December 2008 (1 January 2008 - £1,108.2m).

Risks and uncertainties

The Board routinely monitors risks that could materially and adversely affect William Hill's business, financial condition and results of operations. The key risks are listed below.

Risks relating to the betting and gaming industry

- Increases in taxation and levies.
- Existing or potential laws and regulations in jurisdictions from which the Group accepts bets and wagers.
- The existence and/or enforcement of laws and regulations relating to the offer of betting and gaming products and services or the advertisement of such products and services via the internet.
- Regulation by certain authorities for the granting of licences and other approvals in each of the jurisdictions in which William Hill operates.
- Impact of relationships with governmental authorities and the principal bodies of sport and event industries.
- Potentially significant losses with respect to individual events or betting outcomes.
- Increases in sports-related payments.
- The impact of sports schedules.
- Technological change, particularly online.
- Economic conditions.
- Competition from other gambling operations.
- Negative publicity surrounding the gambling industry.

Risks relating to the Group

- Ability to integrate the acquired Playtech assets effectively and to realise all or any of the anticipated benefits of the establishment of William Hill Online.
- Impact of the Group's leverage and ability to service its debt
- High dependence on technology and advanced information systems, which may fail or be subject to disruption
- Impact of regulation regarding the use of personal customer data
- Dependence on third parties for the operation of our business
- Reliance on the experience and talent of key personnel and on our ability to recruit and retain qualified employees.
- Impact of a failure to determine accurately the odds at which William Hill will accept bets in relation to any particular event and/or any failure of the Group's risk management processes.
- Dependence on card payments.
- Infringement of our intellectual property by third parties or claims of infringement of third parties' rights.
- Dependence on maintaining and enhancing our brand
- The current deficit in the defined benefits section of the Group's pension plan.
- Impact of any fall in revenue, particularly given the Group's relatively high fixed costs base as a proportion of our total costs.
- Failure to detect the fraudulent activities of customers.
- Impact of currency fluctuations and hedging activities.

Board of Directors

During the course of the year, there were three changes to the Board of Directors.

In February 2008, Ralph Topping was appointed Chief Executive, having previously held various positions within the Group, including Group Director, Operations, with responsibility for the Group's UK-based operations, Retail Operations Director and Internet Director. He joined William Hill in 1973 and had been a member of the Board since April 2007.

In November 2008, Ashley Highfield was appointed a non-executive director. He is currently Managing Director and Vice President of Consumer and Online UK at Microsoft and has wide-ranging experience and knowledge of existing and emerging technologies.

In December 2008, Ian Spearing, Corporate Affairs Director, retired from the Board and the Group.

2008 Annual Report and Accounts

The 2008 Annual Report and Accounts, incorporating the audited financial statements, have been published today and are available via the Group's corporate website at www.williamhillplc.co.uk.

Directors' responsibility statement

The directors confirm that to the best of their knowledge:

1. the financial statements, prepared in accordance with the applicable set of accounting standards give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the company and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole; and
2. the Business Review, which is incorporated into the director's report, includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of the company and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties they face.

This statement is in accordance with DTR 6.3 to cover our dissemination requirements.

Going concern

The directors have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis consistent with their view, formed after making appropriate enquiries, that the Group is operationally and financially robust.

The Group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through loan facilities, a substantial part of which is due for renewal on 1 March 2010. As outlined under 'Refinancing' in the overview section of this document, the Group has successfully concluded negotiations with its bankers for the renewal of these facilities in part and has agreed a fully underwritten rights issue to cover a potential funding shortfall. Whilst current economic conditions create uncertainty over the level of demand for the Group's products, the Group's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the Group should be able to operate within the level of its new facilities. After making enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company and the Group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the Annual Report and Accounts.

William Hill PLC
Consolidated Income Statement
for the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008

	Notes	Before exceptional items £m	Exceptional items (note 3) £m	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 Total £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 (as restated note 1) £m
Continuing Operations					
Amounts wagered		15,553.9	-	15,553.9	14,797.1
Revenue	2	963.7	-	963.7	933.6
Cost of sales	2	(166.2)	-	(166.2)	(170.4)
Gross profit	2	797.5	-	797.5	763.2
Other operating income		6.9	-	6.9	10.4
Other operating expenses		(522.9)	-	(522.9)	(487.6)
Exceptional operating expense	3	-	(5.4)	(5.4)	(20.9)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures		(2.9)	(5.4)	(8.3)	0.7
Operating profit		278.6	(10.8)	267.8	265.8
Exceptional items	3	-	88.0	88.0	6.7
Investment income	4	27.0	-	27.0	24.3
Finance costs	5	(89.5)	-	(89.5)	(87.6)
Profit before tax	2	216.1	77.2	293.3	209.2
Tax	3,6	(58.3)	(1.0)	(59.3)	(51.8)
Profit for the period	9	157.8	76.2	234.0	157.4
Earnings per share (pence)					
Basic	8			67.3	44.7
Diluted	8			66.8	44.3

Consolidated Statement of Recognised Income and Expense
for the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008

	Notes	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 £m
Loss on cash flow hedges		(32.0)	(1.6)
Actuarial (loss)/gain on defined benefit pension scheme		(31.5)	12.9
Tax on items taken directly to equity		20.5	(1.3)
Net income recognised directly in equity	9	(43.0)	10.0
Transferred to income statement on cash flow hedges		(9.6)	(7.6)
Profit for the period		234.0	157.4
Total recognised income and expense for the period		181.4	159.8

William Hill PLC
Consolidated Balance Sheet

as at 30 December 2008

	Notes	30 December 2008 £m	1 January 2008 £m
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets		1,491.5	1,365.9
Property, plant and equipment		209.6	214.7
Interest in associates and joint ventures		6.6	12.7
Deferred tax asset		19.6	1.9
		1,727.3	1,595.2
Current assets			
Inventories		0.5	0.6
Trade and other receivables		31.6	32.3
Cash and cash equivalents		76.5	69.4
Derivative financial instruments		-	5.2
		108.6	107.5
Total assets		1,835.9	1,702.7
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		(109.2)	(90.8)
Current tax liabilities		(61.1)	(51.8)
Borrowings		(0.8)	(1.2)
Derivative financial instruments		(41.5)	(4.7)
		(212.6)	(148.5)
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings		(1,068.4)	(1,152.1)
Retirement benefit obligations		(25.9)	(3.3)
Deferred tax liabilities		(171.4)	(165.7)
		(1,265.7)	(1,321.1)
Total liabilities		(1,478.3)	(1,469.6)
Net assets		357.6	233.1
Equity			
Called-up share capital	9	35.4	35.4
Capital redemption reserve	9	6.8	6.8
Merger reserve	9	(26.1)	(26.1)
Own shares held	9	(31.1)	(34.4)
Hedging and translation reserves	9	(26.2)	3.2
Retained earnings	9	389.3	248.2
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		348.1	233.1
Minority interest	10	9.5	-
Total equity		357.6	233.1

The financial statements were approved by the Board of directors and authorised for issue on 27 February 2009 and are signed on its behalf by:

RJTopping
 Director

SP Lane
 Director

William Hill PLC
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008

	Notes	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008	53 weeks ended January 2008
		£m	£m
Net cash from operating activities	12	209.9	149.6
Investing activities			
Dividend from associate		2.9	2.0
Interest received		12.9	11.6
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		1.6	5.7
Proceeds on disposal of shares in joint ventures and associates		2.1	1.8
Proceeds on exceptional sale of freehold properties		4.5	9.8
Purchases of property, plant and equipment		(28.0)	(42.8)
Purchases of betting licences		(0.4)	(5.3)
Expenditure on computer software		(25.0)	(15.8)
Acquisition of subsidiaries		(1.5)	(25.2)
Investment in joint ventures		(6.2)	(8.2)
Net cash used in investing activities		(37.1)	(66.4)
Financing activities			
Purchase of own shares		-	(47.9)
SAYE share option redemptions		0.7	4.4
Dividends paid	7	(80.8)	(78.5)
Repayments of borrowings		(85.6)	-
New bank loans raised		-	9.7
Collar premiums paid		-	(0.2)
Net cash used in financing activities		(165.7)	(112.5)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents in the period		7.1	(29.3)
Cash and cash equivalents at start of period		69.4	98.7
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		76.5	69.4

William Hill PLC

Notes to the Group Financial Statements

1. Basis of accounting

General information

William Hill PLC is a company incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act 1985. The address of the registered office is Greenside House, 50 Station Road, London, N22 7TP.

These financial statements are presented in pounds sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates.

Adoption of new and revised standards

In preparing the Group financial statements for the current year the Group has adopted the following new International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), amendments to IFRS and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) interpretations which have not had a significant effect on the results or net assets of the Group:

IFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures;
IFRIC 11	IFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions; and
IFRIC 14	IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction.

At the date of authorisation of these Group financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations, which have not been applied in these Group financial statements, were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 1 (amended)	IAS 27 (amended) – Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate;
IFRS 2 (amended)	Share-based Payment – Vesting Conditions and Cancellations;
IFRS 3 (revised 2008)	Business Combinations;
IFRS 8	Operating segments;
IAS 1 (revised 2007)	Presentation of Financial Statements;
IAS 23 (revised 2007)	Borrowing Costs;
IAS 27 (revised 2008)	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements;
IAS 32 (amended)	IAS 1 (amended) - Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidation;
IFRIC 12	Service Concession Arrangements;
IFRIC 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes;
IFRIC 15	Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate;
IFRIC 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation; and
IFRIC 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners.

The Directors anticipate that the adoption of these Standards and Interpretations in future periods will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

The financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008, which have been approved by a committee of the Board of Directors on 26 February 2009, have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies set out in the Group's statutory accounts for the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2008. This preliminary report should therefore be read in conjunction with the 2007 financial statements.

The financial statements set out in this preliminary announcement do not constitute the Company's statutory accounts for the 52 week period ended 30 December 2008 or the 53 week period ended 1 January 2008, but is derived from those accounts. Statutory accounts for the 53 week period ended 1 January 2008 have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies and those for the 52 week period ended 30 December 2008 will be delivered following the Company's Annual General Meeting. The auditors have reported on those accounts and their reports were unqualified and did not contain statements under section 237(2) or (3) Companies Act 1985.

Whilst the financial information included in this preliminary announcement has been computed in accordance with IFRS, this announcement does not itself contain sufficient information to comply with IFRS. The Company has published full financial statements that comply with IFRS on 27 February 2009.

Basis of accounting

The Group financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Group financial statements have also been prepared in accordance with IFRS adopted by the European Union and therefore the Group financial statements comply with Article 4 of the EU IAS Regulation.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments.

Basis of consolidation

The Group financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to 30 December 2008. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an investee entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by the Group. All intra-Group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Business combination

On acquisition, the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of a subsidiary are measured at their fair values at the date of acquisition. Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired is recognised as goodwill. Any deficiency of the cost of acquisition below the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired (i.e. discount on acquisition) is credited to profit and loss in the period of acquisition.

Changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives

As a result of the purchase of the business and assets from Playtech Limited described in note 11, the Group has reviewed its revenue recognition policy and treatment of customer bonus schemes and other promotions. The Group has noted that the treatment of these items has developed over the past few years and has revised its presentation of these items in line with current industry practice and has consequently restated a number of lines within the Consolidated Income Statement. The change does not impact operating profit and is shown below:

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008
	£m	£m
Revenue (as previously stated)	972.7	940.4
Adjustment for customer bonus schemes and other promotions	(9.0)	(6.8)
Revenue restated	963.7	933.6
Cost of sales (as previously stated)	(172.6)	(174.2)
Adjustment for customer bonus schemes and other promotions	6.4	3.8
Cost of sales restated	(166.2)	(170.4)
Other operating expenses (as previously stated)	(525.5)	(490.6)
Adjustment for customer bonus schemes and other promotions	2.6	3.0
Other operating expenses restated	(522.9)	(487.6)

2. Segment of information

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions – Retail, Interactive and Telephone. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Business segment information for the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008:

	Retail £m	Interactive £m	Telephone £m	Other £m	Corporate £m	Group £m
Amounts wagered	13,567.0	1,414.8	545.0	27.1	-	15,553.9
Payout	(12,776.3)	(1,289.7)	(505.2)	(19.0)	-	(14,590.2)
Revenue	790.7	125.1	39.8	8.1	-	963.7
GPT, duty, levies and other cost of sales	(135.6)	(20.4)	(9.2)	(1.0)	-	(166.2)
Gross profit	655.1	104.7	30.6	7.1	-	797.5
Depreciation	(28.0)	(4.4)	(1.1)	(0.3)	(2.1)	(35.9)
Other administrative expenses	(387.0)	(45.7)	(23.6)	(5.6)	(18.2)	(480.1)
Exceptional operating expense	-	(5.4)	-	-	-	(5.4)
Segment operating profit/(loss) pre-exceptional items	240.1	49.2	5.9	1.2	(20.3)	276.1
Exceptional items	-	86.4	-	-	2.8	89.2
Segment operating profit/(loss) after exceptional items	240.1	135.6	5.9	1.2	(17.5)	365.3
Share of result of associate, joint ventures, and impairment charges					(9.5)	(9.5)
Investment income					27.0	27.0
Finance costs					(89.5)	(89.5)
(Loss)/profit before tax					(89.5)	293.3
Balance sheet information						
Total segment assets	1,363.9	261.0	90.0	15.5	85.9	1,816.3
Total segment liabilities	(38.6)	(39.0)	(8.9)	(0.3)	(1,181.7)	(1,268.5)
Investment in associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	6.6	6.6
Capital additions	29.5	17.4	4.9	0.3	-	52.1
Included within Total assets:						
Goodwill	687.8	183.9	80.4	7.1	-	959.2
Other intangibles with indefinite lives	484.3	-	-	-	-	484.3

Business segment information for the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 (Restated):

	Retail £m	Interactive £m	Telephone £m	Other £m	Corporate £m	Group £m
Amounts wagered	13,022.5	1,186.8	559.2	28.6	-	14,797.1
Payout	(12,263.2)	(1,073.8)	(506.2)	(20.3)	-	(13,863.5)
Revenue	759.3	113.0	53.0	8.3	-	933.6
GPT, duty, levies and other cost of sales	(137.6)	(19.4)	(12.3)	(1.1)	-	(170.4)
Gross profit	621.7	93.6	40.7	7.2	-	763.2
Depreciation	(26.1)	(6.9)	(1.5)	(0.3)	(1.1)	(35.9)
Other administrative expenses	(365.8)	(35.8)	(23.1)	(5.8)	(10.8)	(441.3)
Exceptional operating expense	-	(20.9)	-	-	-	(20.9)
Segment operating profit/(loss) pre-exceptional items	229.8	30.0	16.1	1.1	(11.9)	265.1
Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	6.7	6.7
Segment operating profit/(loss) after exceptional items	229.8	30.0	16.1	1.1	(5.2)	271.8
Share of result of associate and joint ventures					0.7	0.7
Investment income					24.3	24.3
Finance costs					(87.6)	(87.6)
Profit/(loss) before tax					(67.8)	209.2
Balance sheet information						
Total segment assets	1,386.4	117.9	85.0	16.3	95.2	1,700.8
Total segment liabilities	(53.5)	(25.3)	(5.7)	(0.5)	(1,189.5)	(1,274.5)
Investment in associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	12.7	12.7
Capital additions	42.2	16.1	1.4	0.1	1.0	60.8
Included within Total assets:						
Goodwill	687.8	97.2	80.4	7.1	-	872.5
Other intangibles with indefinite lives	483.9	-	-	-	-	483.9

The Retail distribution channel comprises all activity undertaken in LBOs including gaming machines. The interactive segment comprises all activity undertaken on-line including an online sportsbook, online casino, online poker sites and other gaming products. The telephone segment comprises the Group's telephone betting services including telephone bet capture positions at its call centres in Leeds and Sheffield. Other activities include on-course betting and greyhound stadia operations.

Net assets/(liabilities) have been allocated by segment where assets and liabilities can be identified with a particular channel. Corporate net assets include, net borrowings, and pension liability as well as any assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated to a particular channel other than on an arbitrary basis.

There are no inter-segmental sales within the Group.

In accordance with IAS 14 'Segment Reporting', segment information by geographical location is not presented as the Group's revenue and profits arise primarily from customers in the United Kingdom with significantly less than 10% (the minimum required by IAS 14 to necessitate disclosure) of revenue and profits generated from customers outside of this jurisdiction. Similarly, only a small portion of the Group's net assets is located outside of the United Kingdom.

Reconciliation of segment assets /(liabilities) to the consolidated balance sheet

	Assets		Liabilities	
	30 December	1 January	30 December	1 January
	2008	2008	2008	2008
	£m	£m	£m	£m
Total segment assets/(liabilities)	1816.3	1,700.8	(1,268.5)	(1,274.5)
Current tax assets/(liabilities)	-	-	(38.4)	(29.4)
Deferred assets/(liabilities)	19.6	1.9	(171.4)	(165.7)
Total assets/(liabilities)	1,835.9	1,702.7	(1,478.3)	(1,469.6)

3. Exceptional items

Exceptional items are those items the Group considers to be one-off or material in nature that should be brought to the reader's attention, in understanding the Group's financial performance. Exceptional items are as follows:

	52 weeks	53 weeks
	ended	ended
	30 December	1 January
	2008	2008
	£m	£m
Operating		
Impairment of assets and costs in relation to termination of NextGen programme ¹	(4.0)	(20.9)
Integration costs in respect of William Hill Online ²	(1.4)	-
Impairment of joint ventures ³	(5.4)	-
	(10.8)	(20.9)
Non-Operating		
Gain on disposal of William Hill Online ⁴	86.4	-
Sale and leaseback of LBO properties ⁵	2.8	6.7
Loss on disposal of joint venture ⁶	(1.2)	-
	88.0	6.7
Total exceptional items	77.2	(14.2)

¹ In November 2007 the Board of directors instigated a review of the NextGen programme. As a result of the review the programme was terminated. This decision resulted in an impairment charge of £20.9m in the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2008. The charge consisted of £20.5m internally developed software, and £0.4m computer hardware equipment. During the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 further costs of £4.0m have been incurred relating to this decision. There have been no impairments in the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008.

² Integration costs of £1.4m have been incurred in relation to the WH Online transaction.

³ The Group is currently in discussions with Codere (its joint venture partner) as to the future direction and levels of investment required for its joint ventures in Spain, following the substantive investment of amounts originally committed by each party. In light of this and as a result of the deteriorating economic conditions in Spain, the Group has reviewed the carrying value of its Spanish joint ventures as required by IAS 31 'impairment of assets'. This has resulted in an impairment charge of £5.4m. The interest in its Spanish joint ventures has been impaired to its recoverable amount, based on a value in use calculation, taking into account the current circumstances described above.

⁴ WH Online – in October 2008 the Group announced its intention to buy certain assets and companies from Playtech Limited in return for a share in its online business. The sale of part of its online business was completed on 30 December 2008 and generated a gain of £86.4m. Further details of the

transaction are given in note 11. The tax charge on this gain is low as there is not a disposal of the underlying assets for tax purposes.

⁵ Income arose from the sale and leaseback of 14 (1 January 2008 – 24) LBO properties and is shown net of costs.

⁶ On 2 July 2008 the Group announced the sale of its Italian joint venture company, William Hill Codere Italia Srl to INTRALOT Italia spa. This has resulted in a loss on disposal.

Exceptional tax (charges)/credit are as follows:

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 £m
Tax relief expected in respect of assets impairment and costs in relation to the termination of the NextGen programme ¹	1.1	5.9
Integration costs in respect of William Hill Online ²	0.3	-
Impairment of joint ventures ³	-	-
Gain on disposal of William Hill Online ⁴	(1.7)	-
Deferred tax charge on held over capital gain on sale and leaseback of LBO's ⁵	(0.7)	(1.4)
	(1.0)	4.5

4. Investment income

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 £m
Interest on bank deposits	3.3	4.0
Fair value gains on interest rate swaps and collars transferred from equity for cash flow hedges of floating rate debt	9.6	7.6
Expected return on pension scheme assets	14.1	12.7
	27.0	24.3

5. Finance cost

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 £m
Interest payable and similar charges:		
Bank loans and overdrafts	74.9	74.4
Amortisation of finance costs	1.8	1.5
Net interest payable	76.7	75.9
Interest on pension scheme liabilities	12.8	11.7
	89.5	87.6

6. Tax on profit on ordinary activities

The tax charge comprises:

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 £m
Current tax:		
UK corporation tax at 28.5% (2007 - 30%)	63.4	61.6
UK corporation tax – prior periods	(7.4)	(4.7)
Total current tax charge	56.0	56.9
Deferred tax:		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	2.0	1.4
Impact from changes in statutory tax rates	-	(11.3)
Adjustment in respect of prior years	1.3	4.8
Total deferred tax charge/(credit)	3.3	(5.1)
Total tax on profit on ordinary activities	59.3	51.8

The effective tax rate in respect of ordinary activities before exceptional costs and excluding associate and joint venture income is 26.6% (53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 – 25.3%). The effective tax rate in respect of ordinary activities after exceptional items and excluding share of results of associates and joint ventures was 20.0% (53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 – 24.8%). The current period's charge is lower than the statutory rate of 28.5% mainly due to adjustments in respect of prior periods and permanent differences in respect of non-taxable income relating to the gain on disposal of William Hill Online.

The differences between the total current tax shown above and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax to the profit before tax is as follows:

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008		53 weeks ended 1 January 2008	
	£m	%	£m	%
Profit before tax	293.3		209.2	
Less: share of results of associates and joint ventures	2.9		(0.7)	
	296.2	100.0	208.5	100.0
Tax on Group profit at standard UK corporation tax rate of 28.5% (2007 - 30%)	84.4	28.5	62.6	30.0
Impact of changes in statutory tax rates	-	-	(11.3)	(5.4)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods	(6.1)	(2.1)	0.1	-
Permanent differences – non deductible expenditure	4.3	1.5	1.0	0.5
Permanent differences – non taxable income	(23.3)	(7.9)	(0.6)	(0.3)
Total tax charge	59.3	20.0	51.8	24.8

The Group earns its profits primarily in the UK, therefore the tax rate used for tax on profit on ordinary activities is the standard rate for UK corporation tax.

7. Dividends proposed and paid

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 Per share	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 Per share	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 £m
Equity shares:				
- current year interim dividend paid	7.75p	7.75p	27.0	27.3
- prior year final dividend paid	15.50p	14.50p	53.8	51.2
	23.25p	22.25p	80.8	78.5
Proposed dividend	-	15.5p	-	53.8

Under an agreement signed in November 2002, The William Hill Holdings 2001 Employee Benefit Trust agreed to waive all dividends. In addition, the Company does not pay dividends on shares held in treasury.

8. Earnings per share

The earnings per share figures for the respective periods are as follows:

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008			53 weeks ended 1 January 2008		
	Basic	Potentially dilutive share options	Diluted	Basic	Potentially dilutive share options	Diluted
Profit after tax for the financial period £m	234.0	-	234.0	157.4	-	157.4
Exceptional items (note 3)	(77.2)	-	(77.2)	14.2	-	14.2
Exceptional items – tax charge (note 3)	1.0	-	1.0	(4.5)	-	(4.5)
Profit after tax for the financial period before exceptional items	157.8	-	157.8	167.1	-	167.1
Weighted average number of shares (million)	347.6	2.6	350.2	352.2	3.4	355.6
Earnings per share (pence)	67.3	(0.5)	66.8	44.7	(0.4)	44.3
Exceptional adjustment	(21.9)	0.2	(21.7)	2.7	-	2.7
Earnings per share - adjusted	45.4	(0.3)	45.1	47.4	(0.4)	47.0

An adjusted earnings per share, based on profit for the prior period before exceptional items, has been presented in order to highlight the underlying performance of the Group.

The basic weighted average number of shares excludes shares held by The William Hill Holdings 2001 Employee Benefit Trust and those shares held in treasury as such shares do not qualify for dividends. The effect of this is to reduce the average number of shares by 6.2million in the 52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 (53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 – 7.9million).

9. Reserves

Reserves attributable to equity holders of the parent are:

	Called-up share capital £m	Share premium account £m	Capital redemp- tion reserve £m	Merger reserve £m	Own shares held £m	Hedging and transl- ation reserves £m	Retained earnings £m	Total £m
At 27 December 2006	36.2	311.3	6.0	(26.1)	(46.9)	9.4	(99.4)	190.5
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	157.4	157.4
Dividends paid (note 7)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(78.5)	(78.5)
Items taken directly to statement of recognised income and expense	-	-	-	-	-	1.2	8.9	10.1
Expense recognised in respect of share remuneration	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.6	2.6
Shares purchased and cancelled	(0.8)	-	0.8	-	-	-	(46.0)	(46.0)
Transfer to income	-	-	-	-	-	(7.6)	-	(7.6)
Transfer of own shares to recipients	-	-	-	-	12.5	-	(8.1)	4.4
Cancellation of share premium	-	(311.3)	-	-	-	-	311.3	-
Exchange differences on translation of overseas operations	-	-	-	-	-	0.2	-	0.2
At 1 January 2008	35.4	-	6.8	(26.1)	(34.4)	3.2	248.2	233.1
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	234.0	234.0
Dividends paid (note 7)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(80.8)	(80.8)
Items taken directly to statement of recognised income and expense	-	-	-	-	-	(20.3)	(22.7)	(43.0)
Credit recognised in respect of share remuneration	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.1	4.1
Tax receipt in respect of share remuneration	-	-	-	-	-	-	8.9	8.9
Transfer to income	-	-	-	-	-	(9.6)	-	(9.6)
Transfer of own shares to recipients	-	-	-	-	3.3	-	(2.4)	0.9
Exchange differences on translation of overseas operations	-	-	-	-	-	0.5	-	0.5
At 30 December 2008	35.4	-	6.8	(26.1)	(31.1)	(26.2)	389.3	348.1

No shares were cancelled during the period as part of the Company's share buyback programme.

Own shares held comprise:

	30 December 2008			1 January 2008		
	Number of shares	Nominal value £m	Cost £m	Number of shares	Nominal value £m	Cost £m
William Hill Holdings EBT	1,000	-	-	33,000	-	-
Treasury shares	5,846,000	0.6	31.1	6,458,000	0.6	34.4
	5,847,000	0.6	31.1	6,491,000	0.6	34.4

The shares held in treasury were purchased at a weighted average price of £5.32. At 30 December 2008 the total market value of own shares held in treasury and in the Trust was £12.5m.

10. Minority interest

	£m
At 27 December 2006 and 2 January 2008	-
William Hill Online	9.5
At 30 December 2008	9.5

The minority interest relates to the 29% share in William Hill Online owned by Playtech Limited.

11. Acquisitions and disposals

On 30 December 2008, the Group acquired assets, businesses and contracts comprising an affiliate marketing business, customer services operation and gaming brands and websites (the acquired assets), from Playtech Limited. As the transaction occurred at midnight on 30 December 2008 there was no contribution to revenue or profit before taxation in the period to 30 December 2008. As consideration for the acquisition, Playtech received a 29% interest in the newly formed William Hill Online, a combination of the acquired assets and William Hill's existing interactive business. The capitalised goodwill on this transaction was £114.9m.

The transaction has been accounted for using IFRS 3: Business Combinations. However, IFRS 3 does not provide specific guidance for transactions of this nature where there is no cash consideration. In the absence of any specific IFRS guidance, we defer to UK GAAP UITF Abstract 31: Exchanges of businesses or other non-monetary assets for an interest in a subsidiary, joint venture or associate, the principles of which are consistent with IFRS 3. The transaction has been accounted for in 2 parts; a disposal of 29% of the Group's Interactive division and the subsequent acquisition of 71% of the acquired assets. The fair value of the proceeds for the disposal of the 29% take in William Hill Online is equivalent to the fair value of the acquired assets and is £119.6m, being the sterling equivalent of 71% of \$242.5m that Playtech paid to acquire the assets on 20 October 2008.

Disposal of 29% of Interactive Division

The net assets William Hill Online disposed as part of this transaction were:

	Book value £m
Non-current assets	
Intangible assets - goodwill	28.2
Intangible assets - other	4.6
Property, plant & equipment	1.4
Current assets	
Trade and other receivables	3.2
Cash	6.8
Total assets	44.2
Current liabilities	
Trade and other payables	(11.0)
Non-current liabilities	
Deferred tax liabilities	-
Total liabilities	(11.0)
Net assets disposed	33.2
Gain on disposal	86.4
Total consideration	119.6
Satisfied by:	
Cash consideration	-
Assets acquired	119.6
Total consideration	119.6

The 29% of Net assets in William Hill Online is shown as a minority interest on the consolidated balance sheet.

Acquisition of acquired assets

This has been accounted for by the purchase method of accounting. The goodwill arising on it will be subject to an annual impairment review in accordance with IAS 36 'Impairment of assets'. The following table sets out the book values of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired during the period and their fair value to the Group:

	Book values £m	Fair value adjustments £m	Fair value to Group £m
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets	-	19.9	19.9
Property, plant & equipment	1.0	-	1.0
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	0.2	-	0.2
Cash	0.7	-	0.7
Total assets	1.9	19.9	21.8
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	(0.9)	-	(0.9)
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities	-	(5.4)	(5.4)
Total liabilities	(0.9)	(5.4)	(6.3)
Net assets acquired	1.0	14.5	15.5
Net assets acquired			
Goodwill arising			114.9
Total consideration			<u>130.4</u>
Satisfied by:			
Equity			119.6
Minority interest			4.5
Transactions fees paid			1.2
Accrued transaction fees			5.1
Total consideration			<u>130.4</u>
Net cash outflows in respect of these acquisitions comprised:			
Cash consideration			(1.2)
Cash at bank and in hand acquired			0.7
			<u>(0.5)</u>
Reconciliation of cash outflows to Consolidated Cash Flow Statement:			
			£m
Deferred consideration re T.H. Jennings (Harlow Pools) Ltd in 2007			(1.0)
Playtech Limited			(0.5)
			<u>(1.5)</u>

The goodwill arising on the acquired assets is attributable to the anticipated synergistic growth opportunities created by the highly complementary business activities and the strengthening of William Hill's online position in comparison to its competition in the market place.

The table below shows the net assets in use by William Hill Online and the calculation of the minority interest:

	Book values acquired £m	Fair value adjustments £m	Total assets acquired £m	Existing William Hill interactive business £m	William Hill Online Total £m
Non-current assets					
Intangible assets	-	19.9	19.9	16.1	36.0
Property, plant & equipment	1.0	-	1.0	4.8	5.8
Current assets					
Trade and other receivables	0.2	-	0.2	10.9	11.1
Cash	0.7	-	0.7	23.5	24.2
Total assets	1.9	19.9	21.8	55.3	77.1
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	(0.9)	-	(0.9)	(38.1)	(39.0)
Non-current liabilities					
Deferred tax liabilities	-	(5.4)	(5.4)	-	(5.4)
Total liabilities	(0.9)	(5.4)	(6.3)	(38.1)	(44.4)
Net assets	1.0	14.5	15.5	17.2	32.7
Minority interest @29%			4.5	5.0	9.5

12. Notes to the cash flow statement

	52 weeks ended 30 December 2008 £m	53 weeks ended 1 January 2008 £m
Operating profit before exceptional items	278.6	286.7
Adjustments for:		
Share of result of associates and joint ventures	2.9	(0.7)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	29.5	27.8
Amortisation of computer software	6.4	8.1
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(0.7)	0.4
Gain on disposal of LBOs	(0.1)	(5.1)
Gain on disposal of SIS shares	-	(1.7)
Cost charged in respect of share remuneration	4.1	2.6
Defined benefit pension cost less cash contributions	(7.6)	(7.9)
Foreign exchange reserve movement	0.5	0.2
Exceptional operating expense	(2.4)	-
Movement on financial derivatives	0.2	(0.9)
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital:	311.4	309.5
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	0.1	(0.1)
(Increase)/decrease in receivables	(2.7)	0.2
(Decrease)/increase in payables	(1.4)	1.1
Cash generated by operations	307.4	310.7
Income taxes paid	(38.1)	(71.8)
Interest paid	(59.4)	(89.3)
Net cash from operating activities	209.9	149.6

Cash and cash equivalents (which are presented as a single class of assets on the face of the balance sheet) comprise cash at bank and other short-term highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less.